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(b) and (c). The service will be extended to rural areas when more_trained personnel are available.

Post-Graduate Medical Education

ME;.S]I?ID.C- Sharma : Will the ster of Health be pleased to state
. the number of students from Punjab who were sent to U. S. A. by Government for Post Graduate Medicsl Education during the years 1953-54 and 1954-55 7

The Minister of Health mari
Amrit Kaur) 1 Nil. Wajka

Attendants and Conductors

6. Shri D. C. Sharma : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) the basic pay scale and the dearness allowance allowed to the Saloon and Air-conditioned Coach Attendants employed on the Nosthern Railway;

(b) the total number of attendants at present on the Northern Railway and the number of trains they attend;

(c) their hours of duty;

(d) the number of hours of d afte Whl)ch they are entitled to x-«m;l'l t:.m:l '

(¢) what are the usual duty hours for a conductor ?

The Deputy Minister of Railwa and T Shri Al

ransport (
to (). A statement uhowinfs
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Mobile Post Offices

787. Shri Ibrahim : Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state the expenditure incurred on the Urban Mobile Post Offices working in Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi and Nagpur during the year 1954-557?

The uty Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur) :

Experditire diring 1954-55

y [ obile Post ces
Bomba No Mobile P Offi
Calcutta exist,

Delhi . Rs. 11,007-12-0
Nagpur Rs. 9,097-14-0

Labour Housing
788, Shri Ibrahim : Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state the number of workers in Bihar Collieries who have been provided with quarters

so far?

The ?’ﬁuty Minister of Labour
(Shri A Al) : 91,056 workers arc
reported to have been provided with accommodation; further information is awaited from 9 collieries which will be placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha when received.

Accidents

789. Shri Ibrahim : Will the Minister of Rallways be pleased to state :

(a) the number of railway accidents on the Northern Railway in the years 1953-
54 and 1954-55;

Pl e required - .
ormation is attached. [See Apm&m (b) the number of persons killed and VIII, annexure No. 46). injured; and STATEMENT
1953-54 1954-55
- —— ‘\ . o e e emm— | mem—aema o e m e m
Trains (ﬁn‘s Other Total Trains Goods Other Total carrying #ains trains carrying tiains trains passengers passnzers D
D:railments 45 185 s 205 41 120 4 165
Collections 7  — 14 5 4 — 9
O hers eix, averted collisions receﬂ:im on blocked 53 315 7.  37% 65 332 I3 410
or weon} lines, partin~ of trains, trai s runnin? into road traffic at level crossings, trains passing signal at dan2er, flies in trai s trains running pioper or without line clear.
ToTAL 105 477 12 504 T 456 584
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(c) the amount of compensation paid ?

The Deputy Minister of Ra!lﬂr and Transport (Shri Alagesan) : (a)

94 train accidents in 1953-54 and 584

alggsq-ss; details by categories are given
W i—

b): 1953-54 1954-55
Killed . . 53 28
Injured (Grievous) 14 42
Injured (Minor) 57 38

ToTAL . 7t 8o

(c) 1953-54—Rs. 46,480/-/-; 1954-55—Nil.

Employment Exchanges

790. Shri Ibrahim : Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state :

(a) whether Employment Exchanges secure employment for skilled factory workers and artisans; and

(b) the professions for which these Exchanges secure employment ?

™ Mini f Labour
(Shri_ AbId Al : () Yes.

(b) Employment Exchanges register all categories of applicants and place them in employment when suitable vacancies are notified.

Health Centres

791. Shri Krishnacharya Joshi 1+ Will -

the Minister of Health be pleased to state the number of Health Centres of:ned ander the Revised Five Year Plan in the National Extension Service Development Blocks, State-wise ?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur) : A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 47].

Deep-Sea Fishing

793. Shri 8. C. Samanta : Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the number of ns who have been trained up-to-date in the ;apnnue method of deep-sea fish-ng

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain) : 8 Officers and 14 members of crew.

Employment Exchanges

793. Shri Sivamurthi Swami : Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state the number of persons registered by the Employment Exchanges in the country since the 3Ist January, 195§ ?

The Minister of Labour (Shri Khandubhai Desai) : B,QB,Bﬁﬁ‘pemm were registered by Employment from the 1st January, 1955 to the 3Ist
July, 195s.

g W

Wiy, a5 Tifery wra: W caresy 5
T T B FA FE0 i Quv-yY
FOF a§ § v7 I F vl o g,
T ¥ (Wi goR) faft o ?

aureen st (TrorERTd e )
RNy F A § sraws gEer
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TH-HIT & ¥ o F a=af fY
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ar{rafy & & qanfaw @ o & A fi areft wver & garfaw W TEwaE
T WTH god aifgdsr wadr avfes foaYe & oF W ¥ ®7 & @AY groar
t | & A A fe A, o whE
% o aw F wieE R W ¢ 1 T
Ay ¥ X § wiwE ford ¥ ¢
-3 9T &, foaar ow wrft aar €
Awqr @ TE

Rolling Stock

79s. Pandit D. N. Tiwary : Wil the !I\alin.iater of Rallways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 692 on the 1oth March, 1955 and state the total payment mad.

* or proposed to be made to Pakistan upt

June, 1955 for the wagons and engines borrowed from them ?

The Deputy Minister of W‘ﬂ:
and Tm-gyrt (Shri Alagesan):
amount of hire ;n wqonsRand eng:sn?

016/55 works out to Rs. 1 -
:'3"5";3. sgfm be paid 1o Plkisr’:;m-
way.

